
04/13/2016: NOTED "NOT POPULATED" TO U13.
03/01/2016: CONNECTED U12 PIN #9 TO VCC_SYS.
02/12/2016: CHANGED THE XTAL FROM PTH TO SMT FOOTPRINT, CORRECTED POTENTIOMETER'S PINS

REV B

01/22/2016: CHANGED THE SCHEMATIC FOLLOWING ECO ON 01/21/2016.
01/18/2016: CREATE SCHEMATIC BASE ON "REB1_SCHEMATIC 01142016.PDF".
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ARDUINO_POWER

ARDUINO_ANALOG

1.5V REG SHUNT POT 2K

CONNECTORS ON TOP

SS_N PULLUP NM

JTAG HEADER

USB JTAG DISABLE

JTAG NTRST SIGNAL FROM USB-JTAG BRIDGE, NOT USED

ARDUINO_GPIO

EFUSE CONNECTOR

CLK SOURCE JUMPER 3.3V MCU SHUNT

PMOD_I2C_2X4

PMOD_SPI_2X6

CLK MULT SELECT
OPEN IS A THIRD STATE

ARDUINO_UART

Wed Apr 13 11:29:48 2016

B

SHEET 2 OF 4

REB1_APPS

PORTA_0

VCC_SYS

S1_CLK_MULT

VCC_SYS

I2CB_SDA

AN0

AN2

PORTA_29
PORTA_31

PORTA_30
PORTA_23

JTAG_TMS

S0_CLK_MULT

VCC_SYS_SW

EFUSE_BURN_ENN

VCC_SYS

1.5VREGOUT

JTAG_NRESET

JTAG_TCLK

EXTRESETN

VCC_SYS

PORTB_21

GREEN0603
PORTA_9
PORTA_5
PORTA_4
PORTA_3
PORTA_2

PORTB_12
PORTB_13
PORTB_14
PORTB_15
PORTB_16
PORTB_17
PORTB_18
PORTB_19

VCC_SYS

PORTB_23
PORTA_28

VCC_SYS

PORTB_22

10K

0603

AN1

PORTB_9
PORTB_8

PORTB_5

PORTB_3

PORTA_27
PORTA_26

10
K

47
K

10
K

10
K

06
03

0603

06
03

PORTA_10

PORTA_7

0603

PORTB_6

PORTB_4

VCC_SYS

PORTB_20

0603

06
03

10K

VA108XX_CLK

10K

06
03

06
03

10K

+1.5V

PORTB_11
PORTB_10

CLK_MULT_OUT

USB_JTAG_DISABLE

PORTA_6

130

130

PORTB_7

USB-JTAG_LED

0603

PORTB_2
+5V

VCC_SYS

0.
1U

F
06

03 GREEN

PORTA_11

GREEN

GREEN

130

PORTA_1

JTAG_TDI
JTAG_TDO

10
K

I2CB_SCL
PORTA_25
PORTA_24

GREEN

0603

VCC_SYS
I2CB_SDA
I2CB_SCL

VCC_SYS

AN3

130
0603

0603

PORTA_30
PORTA_29
PORTA_31

PORTA_8

VCC_SYS

130

I2C_SCL I2C_SCL

I2C_SDA I2C_SDA

GND

3V3 3V3

GND

AGND

VDD

SCK

NC

NC

VDD

AGND

NC

SDI

NC

NCCNV

NC

VIN

GND

GND

5V

3V3

IOREF

RESET

SW_RESET

SW_USER

JTAG_NTRST

5

12
11

9

1

1 2

1 2

12

1 2

1 2

A K1 2

A K1 2

A K1 2

A K1 2

A K1 2

1 2

21

12

12

12 34

2 34

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

1
2
3
4

6
7
8

1
2

4
5
6
7
8

1
2
3
4
5
6

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8

10

1 2
3 4
5 6

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

3

1

GND

10
11
12

AREF

8
9

13

I2C_SDA
I2C_SCL

A5
A4
A3
A2
A1
A0

4

7
6
5

3
2

0
1

R31

R43

R4

D4

R30

R1
D1

R15
D2

R2
D3

R3

R37

J9

D_3V3

2

8 7 6 5

7 6 5

REV

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

4 3

4 3 2 1

D

8

DRAWING NO.SIZE

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
3

C
W

R
6

R
13R
8

R
7

R
9

C
7

2

J4

J18

J7

J21 J20

J2

R38

J14
J15

J5

J8

J13

J16

J6

J10

B



VA108XX_SPI_MISO_PULLDOWNS

VA108XX_I2C_PULLUPS

VA108XX

VA108XX_PULLUPS

VA108XX_PULLDOWNS

VA108XX_ROM_SPI_PULLUPS
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1.5V REG

CLK MULTIPLIER

0B1001XXX = 0B1001000
I2C TEMP SENSOR

3.3V REG

NOT DIRECTLY TO MCU
GOES TO SHUNT JUMPER,

SUPPORT

EEPROM SPI

CAPS IMP ACCURACY ON HIGHER
INPUT Z, OPTIONAL/NM

USB

OSC CAP/LOAD RES VARY
WITH LAYOUT

TAGCONNECT

ADC SPI

ACCEL
NOT POPULATED
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